
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This amendment is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

Extension of Contract, New Expiration Date 11/28/2024 

 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Amendment 

Statewide Contract #:  SW0750C 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: Multiple 

Contract Title: Highway Guardrail Repair and 
Replacement Services 

Contract Issuance Date: 12/20/2017 
Contract Supplier: Mid State, Action Safety Supply 

                  Amendment # 1 
 

             Amendment Date: 09/05/2024 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Jason LaPierre  

Phone Number: (405) 521-6415 
E-mail address:  jason.lapierre@omes.ok.gov 

  

Amendment Information: Contract extension 

mailto:joseph.farani@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

